
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 18 July 2019
10.00 am

Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Charlie Smith

Councillor Ian Wingfield

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk     

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 9 July 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 18 July 2019

10.00 am
Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

To elect a chair for this meeting.

2. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: BHINDER OFF LICENCE, 149 PECKHAM HIGH 
STREET, LONDON SE15 5SL

1 - 50

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 9 July 2019



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
18 July 2019 

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act
[...]
 illegal alcohol. This had resulted in a suspension 

of the license and the imposition of conditions. See Item 1 for notice of decision.  Mr 

MOORE was aware that amongst those conditions was condition 845 “That no beers, 

lagers or ciders in single cans, bottles or multi-packs with an ABV of more than 6.5% 

will be displayed, sold or offered for sale from the premises unless written authority is 

obtained from the Police Licensing Unit in advance. The written authority must be 

kept and made available for inspection immediately on request by any responsible 

authority.” Mr MOORE was surprised to see Oranjeboom 8.5% lager on sale. Mr 

Jagdish Singh BHINDER (joint premises license holder and DPS) was behind the 

counter. When Mr MOORE asked him about this he produced a list of exemptions 

from Southwark Licensing Police. Such exemptions are intended for specialist 

products – Oranjeboom 8.5% is not a specialist product but a straightforward super 

strength lager which is stronger than Carlsberg Special Brew. This list included an 

“Oranjeboom 7.5%” and a “Perla Black 7.5%”. Some years ago Oranjeboom reduced 

its strength by 1% in line with Carlsberg Special Brew; Skol and Tenants Super. 

There has never been a Perla 7.5% although, once again, this is not a specialist 

product. Mr MOORE seized the following items under the provisions of the Consumer 

Rights Act 2015 and the Consumer Protection from Unfair Trading Regulations 

2008:- 

  

214 x 500ml cans of Oranjeboom lager 8.5% alcohol 

78 x 500ml cans of Perla Black lager 7.5% alcohol 

 

Notice of items seized and exemptions e-mail from Licensing Officer, Graham 

WHITE – Item 2 

 

Mr MOORE wrote to Mr BHINDER on that same day requesting invoices for products 

and inviting him to be PACE interviewed about the alleged offence on Tuesday 12th  

March 2019. Mr BHINDER did send in some invoices but did not attend an interview 

about the alleged offence.  

However, on 20th March Mr MOORE received an e-mail with attached letter from Mr 

BHINDER’s solicitors which had the attached exemptions list. – Item 3. Mr MOORE 

15



5 

replied explaining that the items seized were not on the exemptions list.  

On 10th April 2019 Mr MOORE received an e-mail and letter from Mr BHINDER’s 

solicitors. (Item 4). Once again this gave no explanation as to why he had not 

attended for an interview. Instead they said that those products had been a mistake 

when the exemptions were drafted and offered not to sell them anymore – which they 

couldn’t anyway. Mr MOORE replied with a letter asking that other items be removed 

from the exemptions in a letter dated 26th April 2019. To date there has been no 

response to this letter. 

 

The issue of the sale of high strength beers and ciders continues to be a problem in 

the London Borough of Southwark and has a major impact on public health and the 

well being of the local population. The issue of illegal alcohol in general continues to 

be a major issue across the borough and is not compatible with the licensing 

objectives. It would appear that the client’s solicitors have tried to get around the 

effect of the condition imposed by the previous licensing sub committee. 

 

The sub-committee is invited to consider all options available but in particular to 

consider the issue of this condition and exemptions that may be made around it. My 

suggestion would be that the condition should specify any exemptions and that if a 

business wishes to add further exemptions it should do so by putting in a minor 

variation that all responsible authorities could consider. There are undoubtedly 

occasions where an exemption is appropriate. For instance where a micro brewery 

wishes to produce small bottles of a specialist beer that might retail at £5 a bottle. It 

should be noted that there were 50 cases of Guinness Extra 7.5% alcohol in this 

premises when we visited on 17th March 2019. 50 cases in an ordinary off license 

cannot be considered to be a “specialist” product by any stretch of the imagination.  

 

 

16



17



7 

 
Part 3 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 3) 
 
Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent 
(See guidance note 4). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what 
capacity. 
 

Signature     
………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Date          24th May  2019 
………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Capacity      Trading Standards Officer acting on behalf of Southwark Council 
………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for 
correspondence associated with this application (please read guidance note 5) 
      

Post town 
      

Post Code 
      

Telephone number (if any)        

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-
mail address (optional)       

 
Notes for Guidance  
 

1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives. 
2. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems 

which are included in the grounds for review if available. 
3. The application form must be signed. 
4. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf 

provided that they have actual authority to do so. 
5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this 

application. 
 

18



 
 

NOTICE OF DECISION 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 28 JUNE 2016 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003: BHINDER OFF LICENCE, 149 PECKHAM HIGH STREET, LONDON SE15 
5SL 
 
1. Decision 

 
 That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having had regard to the application made under 

Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 by the Southwark Council trading standards team for a 
review of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as Bhinder Off 
Licence, 149 Peckham High Street, London SE15 5SL and having had regard also to all other 
relevant representations has decided it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
to: 
 
Suspend the licence for a period of two weeks 
 
and 
 
Modify the conditions of the licence as follows: 
 

 That the following additional conditions as agreed by the licensing sub-committee shall apply: 
 

 1. That the premises shall operate an agecheck 'Challenge 25' policy That a challenge 25 
scheme shall be maintained at the premises requiring that staff selling alcohol request that 
any customer who looks under 25 years old, and who is attempting to purchase alcohol, 
provides valid photographic identification proving that the customer is at least 18 years 
old. Valid photographic identification is composed of a driving licence, passport, UK armed 
services ID card and any Proof of Age Standards Scheme (PASS) accredited card such 
as the Proof of Age London (PAL) card. 

 

2. That all staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained in the prevention of sales of 
alcohol to underage persons, and the challenge 25 scheme in operation at the premises. 
A record of such training shall be kept / be accessible at the premises at all times and be 
made immediately available for inspection at the premises to council or police officers on 
request. The training record shall include the trainee’s name (in block capitals), the 
trainer’s name (in block capitals), and the signature of the trainee, the signature of the 
trainer, the date of training and a declaration that the training has been received.   
 

 

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 28 JUNE 2016 
  

19



 3. That clearly legible signs shall be prominently displayed where they can easily be seen 
and read by customers stating to the effect that a challenge 25 policy is in operation at the 
premises, that customers may be asked to provide proof of age and stating what the 
acceptable forms of proof of age are. Such signage shall be displayed at all entrances, 
points of sale and in a
[...]
ar facial 
image of every person who enters the premise. All CCTV footage shall be kept for a 
period of thirty one (31) days and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to 
The police and/or authorised officers from Southwark Council 

 
8. That all staff working at the premise shall be trained and be fully conversant in the correct 

operation of the CCTV and be able to demonstrate its operation on immediate request by 
police and/or authorised officers from Southwark Council. 

 
9. That all off-sales of alcohol shall be supplied in closed containers. 
 

  
2 Reasons  

 
 The reasons for this decision are as follows: 

  

 

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 28 JUNE 2016 
 

20



 The licensing sub-committee heard from the trading standards officer, the applicant for the 
review who advised that the review application was made on behalf of Southwark Council’s 
trading standards service.  On 29 January 2016 trading standards and the police attended 
Bhinder Off Licence to check for compliance of the premises licence, trading standards 
legislation and other criminality. On display were bottles of alcohol that had been imported 
without payment of duty or which had otherwise been unlawfully imported. A refusals book 
had also not been maintained, in breach of condition 340.  Officers also noticed that there 
was a huge amount of beers, ciders and lagers with an ABV of more than 6.5% being offered 
for sale. The designated premises supervisor (DPS) was subsequently interviewed under 
caution and admitted all offences and informed the trading standards officer that he had 
bought all the super strength beers, ciders and lagers from the owner/DPS of Bottles Off-
Licence (whom he was related to), who were prohibited from selling such products under 
there licence.  He was unable to provide invoices for the alcohol, stating that he had bought 
the alcohol for £400 from a man he had never met and had not seen since.   
 
The trading standards officer called a local ward councillor as a witness who supported the 
review application and gave evidence of anti-social behaviour fuelled by alcohol.  He also 
witnessed a high level of street drinkers in the local area.  Whilst the ward councillor was 
unable to say that alcohol was purchased from the premises, he felt curbing the sales of the 
high strength beers, cider and lagers from licensed premises would alleviate such issues in 
the vicinity. 

  
 The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service representative, who 

supported the review and stressed their concerns that Bhinder Off-Licence had clear links 
with Bottles Off Licence who had just had their premises licence revoked.  

  
 The licensing sub-committee then heard from the licensing officer representing the council as 

a responsible authority, supporting the review and stated that the current premises licence 
had few conditions within the operating schedule for the control of the sale of alcohol to 
children, intoxicated persons and street drinkers. 

  
 The licensing sub-committee heard from the legal representative for the premises who 

advised that the licence holders ran were husband and wife and the premises was run as a 
family business.  The business was the only source of income for the family, which was 
reasonably successful.  Mr Bhinder accepted that the alcohol subject seized by trading 
standards on 29 January 2016 was purchased for £400 and in good faith, that he requested 
an invoice from the person who sold the goods, but one was never provided. They also 
agreed all of the conditions proposed by the responsible authorities, with the exception of the 
condition concerning super strength beers, ciders and lagers, which the legal representative 
said was disproportionate. 

  
 The licensing sub-committee considered all the written and oral representations before it and 

deemed that these were serious breaches. 
 
The premises licence held is a very generous 24-hour licence that is located within the 
Peckham cumulative impact area with that, comes additional responsibilities.  The Peckham 
cumulative impact policy was renewed in November 2015 as there is a high level of crime and 
disorder and nuisance occurring in the area that pose a threat to public safety.  Furthermore, 
paragraph 204 of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2015-2020 specifies that a 
measure in support of the public safety licensing objective is to restrict the sale of beer or 
cider over a specified ABV.  Coupled with the evidence of the local ward councillor, this 
licensing sub-committee are satisfied that it would be proportionate  
 

 

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 28 JUNE 2016 
 

21



 The licensing sub-committee accepts that the breaches are not related to the hours of 
operation and as such, have agreed not to reduce the premises hours of operation.   
 
The sale of alcohol that has been imported without payment of duty (or which had otherwise 
been unlawfully imported) is serious. In selling such non-duty paid alcohol not only seeks to 
avoid taxes and gets an unfair commercial advantage of neighbouring premises, it is also 
irresponsible, with the potential health consequences.  The licensing sub-committee are 
concerned with the premises connection with the Bottles Off-Licence and the purchase of 
their super strength beers, ciders and lagers from the owner/DPS of Bottles Off-Licence 
knowing they were prohibited from selling such products under there licence.  For this reason, 
this sub-committee imposes a two week suspension of the premises licence. 
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 
the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 

  
3 Appeal rights 
  
 This decision is open to appeal by either: 

 
a) The applicant for the review 
b) The premises licence holder 
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application   
 
Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ 
clerk for the magistrates’ court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 
on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision. 
 

 This decision does not have effect until either: 
 
a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision 
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of. 
 

 
Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy 

 
Date: 28 June 2016 
 
 
 

 

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 28 JUNE 2016 
 

22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



Working for a safer Southwark 

                      APPENDIX B 

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 
Floor 3 Licensing Office 
160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 
London 
SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 

LONDON, 

SE1 1JL 

Tel:     020 7232 6756  
Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk        

Our 

reference: 

MD/21/091/19 

Date: 19
th

 June 2019

Re:- Binders off Licence, 149 peckham High Street, London SE15 5SL 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Police are in possession of an application from the Southwark’s Trading Standards Service for a 
review of the above premises licence under Section 51 of the licensing act 2003. 

The review application details Breaches of the premises licence, selling beers, lagers and ciders over 
6.5% with no exemption. 

The condition is placed on a number of licences across the borough in an attempt to reduce alcohol 
fuelled violence, street drinking and anti-social behaviour by alcohol dependent people. It is targeted at 
areas that have specific problems associated with the consumption of high strength beers, lagers and 
ciders, Peckham being one of those areas in Southwark.  

The allowing of exemptions is to permit the sale of specialist products that w
[...]
ion immediately on request by any responsible authority” 
 

General Comments 
 
Binder Off Licence is located on Peckham High Street and already benefits from an 
extended 24 hours licence Monday to Sunday. The only granted licensable activity is the 
sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises.  
 

Requested  times Opening Hours Alcohol sales Off 
Premises 

Monday - Sunday 24 hrs 24hrs 

 
Concerns relating to this application 
 
This premises is located in the Peckham ward and is within the Peckham Cumulative Impact 
Policy (CIP) area; a geographical zone within which the current saturation of licensed 
premises is having a negative impact on the local area. These negative impacts include 
crime, anti-social behaviour (see attached report) and alcohol-related health harms.    
 
Peckham is a ward with high levels of deprivation (Figure 1). Approximately 84% of residents 
are in the most deprived quintile and the other 16% of residents are in the second most 
deprived quintile. Additionally 30% of working age adults in the Peckham ward are claiming 
out-of-work benefits. This is relevant because the evidence shows that deprived populations 
are disproportionately affected by alcohol related harm. 

 m 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31



 
Figure 1 – Proportion of population in each deprivation quintile 
 

 
Furthermore, the attached report shows that the Peckham CIP area contributes to 10.8% of 
Southwark’s rowdy behaviour and street drinking, 6.1% of alcohol-related ambulance call 
outs and 10.4% of Southwark’s non-domestic violence. 
 
More specifically, Peckham is responsible for 3% of all alcohol-related ambulance call-outs 
in the borough (171 in 2017 alone), and this trend has ben increasing sharply since 2014 
(Figure 2). 
 
Figure 2 – Number of alcohol related ambulance call outs in Peckham 

 
Hence, it is evident that alcohol-related crime and disorder and public nuisance are causes 
for concern within this ward. This highlights the need for all operators to run responsible 
businesses in line with their licence conditions. 
 
As a general comment, I also have concerns regarding the hours of operation and I would 
suggest a later start time for alcohol sales: early-morning alcohol purchasers are more likely 
to be alcohol misusers and may thereby contribute to antisocial behaviour such as street 
drinking. In fact, early morning drinking is considered one of the indicators for alcohol misuse 
(this is regularly screened for in the AUDIT, CAGE and T-ACE Alcohol misuse screening 
questionnaires). Additionally, the premises is located within a 10 minute walk from two 
primary schools and one nursery. It is therefore likely that children will live close to this 
premises and are likely to be negatively impacted by the poor management of these 
premises. For example, early in the morning children could be exposed to street drinking on 
their way to school. In addition to this, this premises is in close vicinity of numerous other 
licenced establishments (Figure 3). 
 
 

32



 
 
Figure 3 – map showing the proximity of the premises to other licensed establishments and 
schools 
 

 

 

33



 

 

Recommendations 
 
In light of the evidence presented above, I would like to invite the Licensing Sub-Committee 
to consider all options available, and in particular:  
 
For the hours of operation to be brought back in like with the Statement of Licensing Policy 
for off-licences: 
 

Requested  times Opening Hours Alcohol sales Of 
Premises 

Monday - Sunday 06:00 – 00:00 10:00 – 00:00 

 

 A new condition relating to the strength of the alcohol sold, such as: “That no beers, 
lagers, ciders or similar alcohols to be sold in cans with an Alcohol By Volume (ABV) 
in excess of 6.5% or in bottles larger than 750ml with an ABV in excess of 6.5% and 
that any off sales of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and taken away 
from the premises” 
 

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Your

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 July 2019

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 18 
July 2019 at 10.00 am at Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT:  
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Charlie Smith

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 

1. ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 

Councillor Charlie Smith was nominated by Councillor Lorraine Lauder to chair the 
meeting.  This was seconded by Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall.

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 July 2019

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: BHINDER OFF LICENCE, 149 PECKHAM HIGH STREET, 
LONDON SE15 5SL 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The trading standards officer, the applicant for the review addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the trading standards officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

The public health officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
public health officer.

The premises licence holder and their legal representative for the premises addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the premises licence holder their legal 
representative.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 11.20am and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having considered an application made under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 by trading standards for the review of the premises 
licence issued in respect of the premises known as Bhinder Off-Licernce, 149 Peckham 
High Sreet, London SE15 5SL having had regard to all other relevant representations has 
decided it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives to: 

1. Suspend the premises licence for four weeks.

2. Modify the licence conditions by removing premises licence condition 845.

3. Modify the premises licence conditions by adding the following conditions:  

3.1 That no beers, lagers, ciders or similar alcohol to be sold in cans with an 
ABV in excess of 6.5% or in bottles larger than 750ml with an ABV of 6.5% 
and that any sales of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and 
taken away from the premises.

3.2 That the hours for the sale of alcohol be between 10:00 hours and 00:00 
hours.

3.3 That all staff involved in the retail sale of alcohol to be provided with training 
on all aspects of the Licensing Act 2003 from an accredited training 
provider. 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 July 2019

Reasons 

The reasons for this decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the officer from trading standards, applicant to 
the review application who advised that Bhinder Off-Licence has previously been subject 
to a trading standards review application due to the display and sale of illegal alcohol. The 
review application was considered by the licensing sub-committee on 28 June 2016 and 
resulted by the suspension of premises license and modification of the licence with 
conditions. One of the conditions imposed was condition was condition 845 “That no 
beers, lagers or ciders in single cans, bottles or multi-packs with an ABV of more than 
6.5% will be displayed, sold or offered for sale from the premises unless written authority 
is obtained from the police licensing unit in advance. The written authority must be kept 
and made available for inspection immediately on request by any responsible authority”. 

On 12 March 2019 officers from the council’s trading standards and licensing team, 
together with the night time economy police, attend the Bhinder’s Off-Licence. Officers 
witnessed Oranjeboom 8.5% lager on sale. The joint premises license holder and 
designated premises supervisor (DPS) was behind the counter. When asked about this a 
list of exemptions from Southwark police licensing was produced. The list included an 
“Oranjeboom 7.5%” and a “Perla Black 7.5%”. They advised that there has never been a 
Perla 7.5%. Officers seized 214 x 500ml cans of Oranjeboom lager 8.5% and 78 x 500ml 
cans of Perla Black lager 7.5% under the provisions of the Consumer Rights Act 2015 and 
the Consumer Protection from Unfair Trading Regulations 2008.

The joint premises license holder and DPS was asked to produce invoices for the products
And was invited to attend a PACE interview.  Whilst solicitors for premises license holder/ 
DPS provided some invoices, he failed to attend the interview.  Trading standards say that 
an adverse inference may be taken for the failure to attend the interview. An exemptions 
list was also provided and it was noted that the items seized were not on the exemptions 
list. The solicitors said that those products had been a mistake when the exemptions were 
drafted and offered not to sell them anymore, which they were not permitted to do under 
condition 845.  Officers requested that the licence holder/DPS voluntarily withdraw the 
other items from the exemptions list, but no response was received in respect of this. 

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the officer from the Metropolitan Police 
Service who supported the review. The officer informed the sub-committee that at the 
2016 review the police did not want to allow any exemptions, but the committee on that 
occasion were not in agreement. The ‘exemption condition’ is placed on a number of 
licences across the borough in an attempt to reduce alcohol fuelled violence, street 
drinking and anti-social behaviour by alcohol dependent people. The condition used in 
areas that have specific problems associated with the consumption of high strength beers, 
lagers and ciders, Peckham being one of those areas in Southwark.  The allowing of 
exemptions is to permit the sale of “specialist products” that would not be purchased by 
problem drinkers.  The officer asked that the sub-committee consider all options, including 
the revocation of the licence. 

The licensing sub-committee then heard from public health who advised that the premises 
was located in the Peckham ward and falls within the Peckham cumulative impact policy 
(CIP) area; a geographical zone within which the current saturation of licensed premises is 
having a negative impact on the local area. These negative impacts include crime, anti-
social behaviour and alcohol-related health harms. Peckham is also a ward with high 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 July 2019

levels of deprivation; deprived populations are disproportionately affected by alcohol 
related harm. Alcohol-related crime and disorder and public nuisance are of concern within 
Peckham and emphasises the important on and operators of licensed premises to run 
responsible businesses in line with their licence conditions.  The officer from public health 
also raised concern regarding the hours of operation, stating that a later start time for 
alcohol sales would dissuade the early-morning alcohol purchasers who are likely to be 
alcohol misusers. 

The representative for the joint DPS/licence holder then addressed the licensing sub-
committee who advised that the premises are the family's sole source of income and its 
livelihood. Only a very small proportion of the alcohol sold by the Off Licence is beer, lager 
or cider of high strength. The majority of its alcohol sales are wines, lower percentage 
beer, lager or cider.  There had only been this one infringement since the 2016. 

The infringement appeared to have been an administrative one, in respect of two products: 
Oranjeboom Red 8.5% ABV and Perla Mocha 7.6% ABC. The premises licence 
holder/DPS accepted this arose as a result of his own confusion but appreciates the 
seriousness of his error and has engaged with the responsible authorities. The premises 
offered to cease the sale of Perla Black and Oranjeboom. The licensing sub-committee 
was invited to consider the infringement at the lesser scale of seriousness. The 
representative for the premises licence holder/DPS further invited the sub-committee to 
deal with the matter by way of removing condition 845 and restricting the trading hours of 
off sales. 

The sale of high strength beers, lagers and ciders continues to be a problem within, in 
particular within the Peckham ward, which is a designated CIP. The abuse of alcohol has 
a major impact on crime, anti-social behaviour and alcohol-related health harms. As a 
major issue in general across the borough, the sale of these super strength beers, lagers 
and ciders is not compatible with the licensing objectives.  The premises has already had 
is premises licence review in 2016 and one would expect that having retained their 
premises licence, the licence conditions would be adhered to rigorously.  It is therefore felt 
that the premises licence be modified (as above) and there be a suspension of the licence 
for a period of 4-weeks during which all staff involved in the sale of alcohol to be provided 
with training on all aspects of the Licensing Act 2003 from an accredited training provider 
all suspension sub-committee has been invited to consider all options available.  

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal Rights

This decision is open to appeal by either:

a) The applicant for the review
b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application 
d) Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 

justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing 
authority of the decision.

This decision does not have effect until either



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 18 July 2019

i. The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or
ii. In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

Meeting ended at 11.23 am

CHAIR:

DATED:

[CABINET ONLY]

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE].

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION.


